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No meets '1.vere held in 19+2, 19+3 and 19+5 because of the war.

STATE C. I. F. TRACK AND FIELD TEAM CHAMPIONS

19+6-REDONDO
19+7-WASHINGTON, LOS ANGELES
19+8-]ORDAN, LOS ANGELES
19+9-]EFFERSON, LOS ANGELES
1950-]EFFERSON, LOS ANGELES
1951-]EFFERSON, LOS ANGELES
1952--]EFFERSON, LOS ANGELES

1915-MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES
1916-MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES
1917-COALINGA
1918-PASADENA
1919-MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES
1920-LOS ANGELES
1921-LINCOLN, LOS ANGELES
1922-HUNTINGTON BEACH
1923-HOLLYWOOD
192+-MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES
1925-MANUAL ARTS, LOS ANGELES
1926-POLYTECHNIC, LOS, ANGELES
1927-GLENDALE
1928-POLYTECHNIC, LONG BEACH
1929-SAN DIEGO
1930-SACRAMENTO

SAN DIEGO
SANTA ANA

1931-POLYTECHNIC, LOS ANGELES
1932-POL YTECHNIC, LONG BEACH
1933-EL CENTRO
193+-MUIR. PASADENA
1935-FULLERTON
1936-MUIR, PASADENA
1937-]EFFERSON, LOS ANGELES
1938-SAN DIEGO
1939-BAKERSFIELD
19+0-BAKERSF!IELD
19+1-EDISON, FRESNO

RATC

South!
.Mclnt~

elt Hi

cipal,
Willar

San F
David

. of Scl

S. I,ar
ramer

Fresno High School
Y. M. C. A. Field, Los Angeles
Berkeley Oval
Fair Grounds, Sacramento
San Bernardino High School
Fair Grounds, Bakersfield
Berkeley Oval
Fai r Grounds, Stockton
Patterson Field, Los Angeles
Taft High School
Stanford Stadium, Palo Alto
Coliseum, Los Angeles
Modesto High School
Selma High School
Coliseum, . Los Angeles

Edwards Stadium. Berkeley
Visalia High School
Modesto ] unior College
Coliseum, Los Angeles
Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Ratcliffe Stadium, Fresno
Gridley High School
\Vilson High School, Long Bch.
San Benito High Sch., Hollister
Coliseum, Los Angeles
Visalia High School
Spartan Field, San Jose

1915 - 1952
LOCATION

Compton High School
Visalia High School
Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Coliseum, Los Angeles
Hughes Stadium, Sacramento
Edwards Stadium, Berkeley
Coliseum, Los Angeles

COACH

Otto Fritsch
Otto Fritsch
Charley Geer
George Main
Sid Foster
Glenn Whittle
Tommy Davis
Dr. Ray Walker
Bill Paige
Sid Foster
Sid Foster
Eddie Leahy
Normal Hayhurst
Norman Barker
Glenn Broderick
Larry] anssen
Glenn Broderick
G. A. "Tex" Oliver
Eddie Leahy
Norman Barker
Bob Armstrong
Al Walton
Harold Lang
AI Walton
Harry Edelson
Glenn Broderick
]. B. "Cap" Haralson
]. B. "Cap" Haralson
Hal Bicknell

Hal Grant

Bill Sloan, Gail Wyatt
Bill Zazueta
] oe Barry, Estel ] ohnson
] oe Barry, Estel] ohnson
] oe Barry, Estel] ohnson
] oe Barry, Estel] ohnson

21
2+
22
28%
40

16%
29%

11
19%
22%
18
14­
1+
18

23%
18%
16

18%
22

POINTS

25
37%
25
25
21
18

17
16

17%
26
16
17
35
21
22

WINNING SCHOOLYEAR

RECORDS

STATE C. I. F. TRACK AND FiELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

R. "Kickapoo" Logan, of Logan, Inc. (Manufacturer of Athletic Training Supplies)
is again our Official Trainer. Coaches and athletes should see "Kickapoo" for First
Aid treatment and massage. His services are FREE to all, and he is here again at
his own expense.

-

PERFORMANCEEVENT

100-Yard Dash

220-Yard Dash

4+0-Yard Dash

880-Yard Run

. One Mile Run

120-Yard High Hurdles (39 in.)

120-Yard High Hurdles (42 in.)
180-Yard Low Hurdles

220-Yard Low Hurdles

High ] ump
Pole Vault

Broad Jump

Shot Put (12 lb.)

Shot Put (16 lb.)
Hop-Step-] ump

Discus Throw (3 lb. 9 oz.)

Discus Throw (4 lb. 6.4 oz.)
Javelin Throw

880- Yard Relay

RECORD HOLDER

FRANK LOMBARDI
BOB FRICK

GEORGE ANDERSON

BRYANT ALLEN

MYREL GILLETT

LANG STANLEY

FERNANDO LEDESMA

STEVE TURNER

ROY KIRKPATRICK

STEVE TURNER

GEORGE SANGSTER
GIL LA CAVA

]ACK WIDMAN

WILLIAM JOHNSON
LEON PATTERSON

]OHN HELWEG
LEW FUDGE

LEON PATTERSON

JOHN HENRY JOHNSON
RA Y CHURCHILL

ADRIAN UDELL, JERRY ISETT,

GEORGE BOONE, CORNY JOHNSON

SCHOOL

Los Angeles

San Ramon, Danville
Muir, Pasadena

] efferson, Los Angeles
El Centro

J efferson, Los Angeles

Compton
Glendale
El Centro

Glendale

Muir. Pasadena

Beverly Hills

Narbonne, Lomita

] efferson, Los Angeles
Taft

Mount Carmel, Los Angeles
Bakersfield
Taft

Pittsburg

San Benito, Hollister

Los Angeles

9.6

21.2

48.4

1 :53.9
+ :23.2 ,

14-.1

14-.7

19.0

23.8

6 ft. 7Vs in.

13 ft. +% in.

2+ ft. 29-4 in.

60 ft. 9Ys in.
50ft. 9% in.

45 ft. 3 in.
165 ft. 5 in.

1+5 ft. 2 in.

195 ft. 6Y.i in.
1 :28.3

YEAR

1928
1935

1933
1937

1933 ~k
1950

1952
1950

193+

1950

1937

1938

19+9
-19S0 -~

1952),'.~
1946' .~
1938
1951

19+9

1932

1933 ~

il,1 ana!

Env

Mer

Refert

Star/c.

Recall

Clerk
~

Head

Timer

Stm

Dr.

If ead

Judge

Arc

8tu.

Tin
La,

lin!
Art

J1 cad

\Va
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RATCLIFFE STADIUM. FRESNO

STATE C. I. F. FEDERATED COUNCIL

MAY 29.1953

Southern Section: Harry .J. ?lloOl'e, Assistant Superintendent of Schools, Long Beach, President; S. Chester
McIntosh, Principal, Puente High School; Los Angeles City Section: :Prances Daugherty, Principal, Hoose­
elt High School; Hobert E. Kelly, Principal, Eagle Hock High Sc,hool; C'entral Section: D. H. I,ightner, Prin­
cipal, Strathmore High School; Harold R. Olson, Principal, Delano High School; North Coa,st Section:
\Villard B. Knowles, Superintendent of Schools, ?lIartinez; Nelson B. Sewell, Principal, Salinas High School;
San Francisco City Section: Carl A. Anderson, Principal, Polytechnic High School; Oakland City Section:
])ayid P. Snyder, Director of Physical Edueation; Sac-Joaquin Section: Delmar B. Marshall, Superintendent
of Sehools, Davis; North Section: ;John H. Decater, Principal, Sutter High School; Delegate at Large: Verne
S. I,amlreth, Division of Health, Physical ,Education and Recreation, State Department of Edtll'utiol1, Sac'
mmento; Executive Secretary: Arthur B. Ingham, Pacific Grove.

STATE C. I. F. TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONSHIPS

OFFICIALS

Managers of the j~leet: Elam R. Hill,
Ervvin C. Ginsburg,
Merlin H. Miller

R('fercc: J .. Flint Hanner ~Starter: Paul Starr V /
Rl'Call Starter: Bob YVaterman V'

Clak of the Course: Joe Kelly ~&\...,.-'" ·v
Ilead Tim('/': Edwin C. Kratt t,../
Timers: J. C. Trombetta

Stuart \Vhite, ). _-.
Dr. H. M. Ginsburg

II cad Judg~ of Finish: Hal Beatty

Judg('s of Finish: Erwin A. Dann, 'l..
Archie Anderson';' Charles Johnson, V
Stuart Inman; Bob Kelly, John Solo, •.
Timm Mazzoni Al Lamoure, Toby
Lawless, Bill Rumley, Lloyd Kees­
ling, Floyd Keesling,,,,, \Valt Byrd.
Art Miller.

J/ead Track Inspector: Cornelius V
\Varmerdam

Inspretors: Kef'11it Koontz, Bob Stout,
Larry Riordan, Harold Coles,
George \Varner, Robert Heeren,
Ollie Bidwell, Bob Fries

If ('ad Judge of Field Events:

Stanley Borleske

Judges of Iligh Jump: ~Talter Marty, V
Ben Marty, Roy Smith. "'"

Judges of Pole Valllt: Bob Schoen- v'"
dube, Gordon Scott, Joe Lewis.

Judges of Broad Jump: Joe Bedford,
Wally Hallberg, Floyd Wilson,
Ralph AJlan.

Judges of Shot Put: Hans \Vieden- V
hoefer, Jean Lamoure, Everett V
Smith.

, Inspector of Implements: Andy Prisco

Ilead lVlarshall: W. W. Johnston

II Tl110tmcer: Don Quinn

Press 'Stev.:ard: T. Elton Foreman

Program: Robert Miner

Records: Stoney Johnston

IIv:ards: \\Tayne Henderson, Jack V
Mulkey

J~lect Physicians: Dr. Dean Hyde,
Dr. John P. Conrad.

kleteorologist: A. A. Lothman ~

ilIessengcr: Price Robinson V
Hurdle Crev.·: Merlin Miller, J. \Viley

Hudson, Ken \Vestlake, Curtis
Lackey, Jack Gilbert, ~'arren New­
kirk, Harold Bowyer, William
Krause, Dr. Bret Melendy, John
~Toody.

Startillg Blocks: Alfred O'Leary as­
sisted hy students of Roosevelt High
School.

Head Scorer: Taylor Nuttall

Scorers: Charles E. Cobb, Nornl Cay­
wood.



OFFICIAL ~NTRI~S

CORONADO

28-Tom Noonan, HJ JEFFERSON (Los Angeles)

DELANO 72-Robert Corter, ~40, relay'73-Jomes DaVIS, mile
29-James Clark, relay 74-James Dumas, HJ
30-0. B. Hendricks, PV 75-Andrew Jeffers, PV
31-leamon King, 100, 220, relay 76-Clifford Smart, HH .
32-Creth Rice, 880 -- 77-Robert Taylor, 440, relay
33-Edwin Stephens, relay -- 78-Herbe,rt Vaugh, relay
34-1. C. Taylor, BJ, relay 79-Joe "Winslow, 220, relay

80-Si)os Wright, shot

FRANCIS POLYTECHNIC (L. AJ

49-John Bowden, 440
50-Kelly Williams, HH

FREMONT (Los Angeles)

51-Renaldo Alvarado, relay
52-Charles Cobb, relay
53-Clarence Longanecker,

relay
54-Alfred Ross, relay

70-Jim Grover, mile

Won by, ..

1
2 1C

3
+ l'
5

6

7
8

First Heal

Won by .....

SECOND I

EVENT I

First Heat

Second H

Won by .

Won by .....

Lane No.

Won by .

First Hec

First Hea

EVENT

1 1~
2 ~
3 ~
+ ~
5 121
6 161
7 51

8 11'

Lane Nc

Second He

1 191
2 115
3 120
+ 31

5 +
6 111
7 19
8 1+8

Won by .

FIRST HEAT

First Heat

Lane No.

EVENT A

SAN PEDRO (Los Angeles)

153-Fred Ackenbach, mi Ie

SAN JOSE

152-Charles Hightower, PV

SANT A CLARA
159-Bill Wilson, mile

SAN MATEO

l50-Anderson, shot
151-Henderson, HH

WILLOW GLEN (San Jose)

194-Frank Hermann, HJ, BJ

SANTA ANA

154-McCosh, relay
155-Neal, relay
lS6-Peacock, relay
157-Bill Swisshelm, 100, 220,

relay

VISALIA ~
185-Sam Holt, 880
186-Richard Macedo, 440

WASHINGTON (Los' Angeles)
187-Dennis O'Reilly, 80

WASH INGTON (San Francisco)
188-Dave Boone, relay
189-Ray_Mclntyre, 440, relay
190-Clint Redus, lH, HH, relay
191-Frank Roberts, 100, relay

WATSONVILLE
192-Bob Fierro, PV

TULARE
l78-Gary laird, shot
179-Phil Placensio, mile

UNIVERSITY (Los Angeles
180-Ray HOLrghton, 880
181-Peter Nelson, PV

VAN NUYS (Los Angeles)
182- Tom Anderson, 880
183-Ray Martin, shot

VEN ICE (Los Angeles)
184-Edwin Jackson, HJ, BJ

SANTA MARIA
160-Pete Godinez, LH

WHITTIER

193-Danny Schweikart, mile

SALINAS

148-Mel Robertson, 100, 220

SAN BERNARDINO

149-Bob Turner, BJ

TECHNICAL (Oakland)
173-John Apperson, lH
174-John Hardy, H H
175-Proverb Jacobs, shot
176-David Wells, HJ
177-Arnold Williams, PV

SACRAMENTO

147-Jerry Milne, 440

SANTA ROSA
161-Worren Rile, PV
162-larry Robbins, HH, lH

SANTA BARBARA
158-Gates Foss, PV

TAFT
170-Dave Hollingsworth
17l-Archie Schmitt, shot
172- Ted Switzler, HJ

SELMA
163-Arnold Collins, HJ

SONORA
164-Jim Hawkins, HJ

STOCKTON
165-Waller Denny, 440, relay
166-Barton Guestin, relay
167-Duane ludlow, mile
168-Cecil Pearson, HH, lH, relay
169-Steve Thienes, relay

LOWELL (San Francisco)

95-Phi I Feblen, HJ
96--'-Kirk Nieland, PV

PALO ALTO

126-lloyd Corter, 440

PATTERSON

127-Dan Dryden, 880

PIEDMONT

128-Monty Upshaw, HH, LH, BJ

PITTSBURG

129-Cassillas, mile
130-Pierce, 880

PACIFIC GROVE

124-Jahn lewis, shot
125-Robert Fry, 880

MODESTO

118-Cloyd Angle, BJ
1l9-Jack Bookout, HH

POINT LOMA

131-Waldo Palmer, BJ

POLYTECHNIC (San Francisco)

132-Mel Dowdell, mile
133-Ra Iph Furnari, 880
134-Jerald James, shot

REEOLEY

137-Bob Seamon, mile

RICHMOND

138-X. l. Emerson, 440, relay
139-lamar Jones, relay
140-Wardell Jones, relay
141-Willie leffol, relay

PORTOLA

135-Bab Gallagar, mile

ROOSEVELT (Los Angeles)

146-Armando Castro, mile

RIVERSIDE

142-Bruce Kitchen, 440, relay
143- , relay
144- relay
145- , relay

MARYSVILLE

103-Ed Hicks, 220

MC CLATCHY (Sacramento)

104-Frank Geremina, shot
105-Ward Gardner, BJ
106-Bili Heckes, shot
107-Glenn McClory, PV
108-lair Parent, relay
1G9-Dick Peoples, relay
110-Bud Powell, relay
11l-Warren Sands, 100, I'elay

MONROVIA

120-Jack Groot, 100, 220

NARBONNE (Los Angeles)

121-Jerry Moore, PV

OROSI

123-Hank Roldan, 440

OAKLAND

122-Maury Graves, m.ile I

MC CLYMONOS (Oakland)

112-Ronald Carnegie, relay
113-James Green, 880
ll4-Elijah Green, relay
115-Brady Ho<d, 100, 220, relay
116-Elgin Paschal, relay
117-Robert White, 440

MANUAL ARTS (Los Angeles)

97-Donald Armstrong, lH
~ 98-George Hu'tcherson, 100,

220, relay ,
99-Everett Jackson, HH, lH,

relay \

100 1DO-Robert Ricks, relay
, 101-James Smith, HJ
.••••• lG2-Waliace Wade, relay

I '

,relay
,relay

,relay
I relay

Hicks, 440, relay
I relay

1 relay
I relay

FORT JONES

48-Roy leake, 880

JORDAN (Los Angeles)

81-Doniel Everage, shot
82-James Gamble, BJ
83- Travis Matthews, BJ

KING CITY

85-Charles Collins, 100

LASSEN
86-Bob
87-
88
89-

KEPPEL
84-Horry Healey, HH

FREMONT (Oakland)

55-Howard Pearson, BJ

lONE

HOOVER (Glendale)

68-Don Haddon, HJ

HOOVER (San Diego)

69-Bernie Nelson, HJ, HH

JAM ES LICK (San Jose)

71-Gary Antes, mile

HAYWARD

67-Dick Dailey, HJ

LEMOORE
90-Vernon Jones, HH, lH

LINCOLN (San Jose)
91-Bowden, 880
92-Knoth, 220

LIVE OAKS

93-Jim Smith, lH

LOS MOLINOS

94-Jim Adams, HJ

FULLERTON

56-Un Sitton, HH, lH

GAll LEO (San Francisco)

57-Otis Bryant, 220
58-Arnold Smith, BJ

GALT

59-John Nicholson, lH

GILROY

60-Dick Kretz, lH

GRANT (Sacramento)

65-Buddy Cole, 880

GROSSMONT (San Diego)

66-Dick Bronson, shot

GLENDALE

61­
62-
63­
64-

EL MONTE

45-Ken Pfenninger, LH

ESCALON

46-0dell Butler, HJ
47-Pete Fisher, 100, 220

DOWNEY

37-lonny Quigley, 440

EAST BAKERSFIELD
38-Tom Yates, HH

EDISON (Fresno)

39-Alonzo Hall, 100, 220, relay
40-William Hall, relay
41-J. C. White, relay
42-Ray Williams, relay

EL CERRITO
43-Burl Grinols, shot

DORSEY (Los Angeles)
35-Darryl Ellingson, 100, 220

EL DORADO

44-leonord Smith, PV

DOS PALOS
36-Ston Nordstrom, BJ

BERKELEY

10-Mariano Abuan, relay
l1-Tom Ganette, relay
12-louis lasarte, relay
13-Charles MU'nn. BJ, relay

BURROUGHS (Glendale)

19-~eith Groneman, 100

CHAFFEY

20-Don Vick, shot

BELL (Los Angeles)

7-Fred Miller, lH

COMPTON

26-Russell Ellis, 880
27-Art Andrew, mile

CHULA VISTA
24-Fred White, shot

CLOVIS

25-larry Bruss, PV

BELLFLOWER

8- Tyson Hadley, 880
9-larry Wray, mile

BONITA

14-Ray Coyle, 880

BURBANK
15-Jim Groves, 440
16-Don Webber, BJ
17-Carl Mersola, PV

BURROUGHS (Burbank)
18-Ronald Morris, PV

CHICO

22-Jim Davis, BJ ,
23-Mike Morgan, HH

CHESTER

21-larry Young, 220

ALHAMBRA

6-Don Risinger, 220

ACALANES (Lafayette)

1-Mike White, HJ

ALAMEDA

2-Wiley Barnes, relay
3-Hosea Harper, 440, relay./
4-James Jackson. 100, 220, -/

relay
5-levi Mason, relay



AFTERNOON EVENTS
(Four to qualify from each heat for the finals)

EVENT A

First Heat

1DO-YARD DASH

Second Heat

2 P. M.

Lane No.

1 191
2 115
3 120
4 31
5 4
6 111
7 19
8 1+8

FIRST HEAT

Name 'and School

Frank Roberts (Geo. Washington, S. F.)
Brady Hord (McClymonds, Oakland) f­
Jack Groat (Monrovia)
Leamon King (Delano) " 9'.; 1?
James Jackson (Alameda) K.
Warren Sands (McClatchy)
Keith Groneman (Burroughs, Glendale)
Mel Robertson (Salinas) "

Lane No.

1
2 53
3 39
4 157
5 35
6 47
7 98
8 85

Name and School

Clarence Longanecker (Fremont L. A.)
Alonzo Hall (Edison. Fresno)
Bill Swisshelm (Santa Ana) Z
Darryl Ellingson (Dorsey) I
Pete Wisher (Escalon)
George Hutcherson (Manual Arts, L. A.}3

Charles Collins (King City) f-

Won by .. .; 2nd ; 3rd . 4th ; Time .

Second Heat

Won by __ ; 2nd .. ; 3rd . 4th ; Time .

EVENT B
First Heat

120-YARD HIGH HURDLES
Second Heat

2:15P.M.

Lane No.Name and School Lane.No.Name and School

1

174John Hardy (Technical, Oakland) 1162Larry Robbins (Santa Rosa) __
2

76Clifford Smart (Jefferson, Los AngeJe~) 299Everett Jackson (~[anual Arts, C'A.).:3)it, £33

90V rrnon Jones(Lemoore) ~ 369, Bernie Nelson (Hoover, San Diego) ij-
4

84Harry Healey (Keppel) !
'1-' . .s-

438Tom Yates (Ea>t Bakersfield)
5 128 ...' Monty·.Upshaw (PiedmonM

j .
5151Henderson (San Mateo) ~

6 168 Cecil Pearson (Stocktoj
6190. Clint Redus (Geo. Washington, S. F. )

7
56 Lin Sitton (Fullerton) 750Kelly 'Williams (Francis Polytechnic, L. A.) /

8
119Jack Bookout (Modesto) 823Mike Morgan (Chico)

-First Heat

Won by .,

Second Heat

Won by ,

2nd. ,

2nd ,

3 rd ; 4th ; Ti me .

3rd ; 4th ., Time :: '

EVENT C
First Heat

220-YARD DASH
Second Heat

2:30 P. M.

21 ,,3-'
3

;z,1.

Lane

1
2
3 .
4
5
6
7
8

No.

21
103

4
157

39
98
47
79

Name and School

Larry Young (Chester High)
Ed Hicks (Marysville)

it-James Jackson (Alameda)
Bill Swisshelm (Santa Ana) I
Alonzo Hall (Edison, Fresno) ¥-
George Hutcherson (Manual Arts, L. A.)2
Pete Fisher (Escalon)
Joe \Vinslow (Jefferson, Los Angeles)

Lane

1
2
3

4
5
6
7
8

No.

92
148

6
31

115
35

120
57

Name and School

Knoth Lincoln (San Jose
Mel Robertson (Salinas) 3 .
Don Risinger (Alhambra) If-'

Leamon King (Delano) I A.-J- j) L. "Brady Hord McClymonds) 3(1 - ~./
Darryl EllingS{>n (Dorsey, Los Angeles)~
Jack Groat (Monrovia)
Otis Bryant (Galileo, San Francsco)

~
Won by ; 2nd . , 3rd ., 4th ; Time . .. . .

First Heat

SECOND HEAT

Won by ; 2nd ; 3rd ; 4th ; Ti me .

5



EVENT D

FIRST HEAT

l80-YARD LOW HURDLES

SECONQ HEAT

2:45 P. M.

Lane No. Lane No.

1
2
3
+
5
6
7
8

93
162
+5

128
99

90
190
59

Name and School

Jim Smith (Live Oaks)

Larry Robbins (Santa Rosa) If 10'.3Ken Pfenninger (EI Monte).3 / •
Monty Upshaw (Piedmont)J
Everett Jackson (Manual Arts, L. A.);Z
Vernon Jones (Lemoore)
Clint Redus (Geo. Washington, S. F.)
John Nicholson (Galt)

1
2
3
+
5
6
7
8

97
60

38
56

168
7

160
173

Name and School

Donald Armstrong (Manual Arts, L. A.) I
Dick Kretz (Gilroy)
Tom Yates (East Bakersfield)
Lin Sitton (Fullerton),J a
Cecil Pearson (Stockton)1'- / If _ 'T
Fred Miller (Bell);<'
Pete Godinez (Santa Maria)
John Apperson (Technical, Oakland)

FIRST HEAT

Won by _ ; 2nd __ __ __ __.__; 3rd __ .; 4th __. ; Time _

SECOND HEAT

Won by __ __ ,

EVENT E

FIRST HEAT

2nd .__ ..; 3rd .. .__ _; 4th _ ._ ,

880-Y ARD RELAY

SECOND HEAT

Time . .__..__..__...__...._.__

3:00 P. M.

Lane

2

3

+

6

7
8

School

Manual Arts (L. A.), 98 Hutcherson, 102 Wade. I
99 Jackson, 100 Ricks
Delano-29 Clark, 31King, 33Stevens, 3+ Taylor 2. .
Polytechnic (Riverside) 1+2 Kitchen, 1+3.._ __.., if'
1++.... ...__.. .., 1+5 ... ..__.....
Richmond - 138 Emerson, 139 Jones, 1+0 'V. Jones3
1+1 Leffal
Stockton - 165 Denny, 166 Guestin, 167 Pearson,
169 Thienes
~~- 61. __.__m __ , 62 __, 1>3 ,

6+ ----- ----.. /; ~ f L

Lane

2

3
+
5

6
7
8

School

Santa Ana - 15+ McCosh, 155 Neal, 156 Peacock 3
157 Swisshelm
Fremont (L. A.) 51 Alvarado, 52 Cobb, 53 Longa- J
necker, 5+ Ross
Alameda - 2 Barnes, 3 Harper, +Jackson, 5 Mason Z

I Berkeley-10 Abuan, 11 Gannette, 12 Lasarte, 13 Munn if'
McClatchy-108 Parent, 109 Peoples, 110 Powell,
111 Sands

Lane

2

+

5
6
7
8

THIRD HEAT

School

Jefferson (L. A.) 72 Carter, 77 Taylor, 78 Vaughn, I
79 Winslow •
Edison (Fresno) 39 A. Hall, +0 W. Hall. +1 White 3
+2 Williams

McClymonds (Oakland) 112 Carnegie, 11+ Green, ~
115 Hard, 116.Paschal
Geo .. Washington (S. F.) 188 Boone, 189 McIntyre,
190 Redus, 191 Roberts .'

arZe/~d~7e87.. , 88... _, 89 1- .
/2 ~1

THE OFFICIAL TIMEPIECE

FOR THE

STATE MEET

IS THE

OMEGA
OLYMPIC WATCH

.~,r

F IRST HEAT

Won bym __.__.__.. ... ... ,

SECOND HEAT

2nd __ __.__ __. . ; 3 rd. __._.__..__.__. 4th .__ . _; Time . . m ••••••• _

4 t~.__. ; Tim e. . ..__. .Won by_ _ __. __.; 2nd_ __ .__ ; 3rd __.. .. _

THIRD HEAT

Won by .... ... __..... .... ; 2nd .m •• •• __ •• _; 3rd ..__,__..... .... ; 41h. __... __.. ; Time ... ..... . _

EVENT NO.5 SHOt PUT (16-POUND)
See Event Four for Entries

9 :30P. M.

State C. I. F. Meet Record: 50 ft 9% in., John Helwig (Mount Carmel, Los Angeles), 1946

National Interscholastic Record (unofficial): 50 ft. 99-1\ in., John Helwig (Mount Carmel, Los Angeles), 1946

Won by ._... _.. ... . . ..... .; 2nd . . . __

4 th _...__. .__. ... . .. .. .__.._-; 5 th -._-..-._---.. ----- -.. -----------..---.---------,
6

3 rd .. . . .__.. ------... ------------..--

Distonce. ... ... . .. _



EVENT NO.1 HIGH JUMP 7:30 P. M.
State C. I. F. Record: 6 ft. 7% in., Gil La Cava (Beverly Hills), 1938
National Interscholastic Record: 6 ft. 7% in:, Gil La Cava (Beverly Hills, Calif.), 1938

No.

1
28
+6

67
68

69
7+
9+

Name and School

MIKE WHITE (Acalanes)

NOONAN (Coronado) / t iL
ODELL BUTLER (Escalon).; ~ • TDICK DAILEY (Hayward)"-
HADDON (Hoover, Glendale) +
BERNIE NELSON (Hoover, San Diego)1
JAMES DUMAS (Jefferson, Los Angeles) 1/-­
JIM ADAMS (Las Molinos)

No.

95

101
163
164­
172
176
18+

19+

Name and School

PHIL FEBLEN (Lowell, San Francisco)'~
JAMES SMITH (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) Ii­
ARNOLD COLLINS (Selma) 1f-
JIM HAWKINS (Sonora)
TED SWITZLER (Taft)
DA VID WELLS (Technical, Oakland)
EDWIN JACKSON (Venice, Los Angeles) 2.­
FRANK HERMANN (Willow Glen, San Jose)

Won by ; 2nd ; 3 rd .

4 t h ..__ __ __ __ ; 5 th __ __ __ ; He igh t h h"'" h.h .

EVENT NO.2 POLE VAULT 7:30 P. M.
State C. I. F. Meet Record: 13 ft. 40 in., Jack Widman {Narbonne, Lomita),1949
National Interscholastic Record: 13 ft. 9Ys in., John Linta (Mansfield, 0,), 1939

No.

17
18
25
30
++
75
96

Name and School

CARL MER SOLA (Burbank)
RONALD MORRIS (Burroughs, Burbank)
LARRY BRUSS (Clovis)
O. B. HENDRICKS (Delano)
LEONARD SMITH (El Dorado)
ANDREW JEFFERS (Jefferson, Los Angeles)
KIRK NIELAND (Lowell, San Francisco)

No.

107
121
152
158
161

177
181

192

Name and School

GLENN McCLARY (McClatchy, Sacramento)
JERRY MOORE (Narbonne, Los Angeles)
CHARLES I-IIGHTO\VER (San Jose)
GATES FOSS (Santa Barbara)
'WARREN RILE (Santa Rosa)
ARNOLD WILLIAMS (Technical, Oakland)
PETER NELSON (University, Los Angeles)
BOB FIERRO (Watsonville)

Vvon by __ h , 2nd __ h __ h , 3rd __ h.", __.......•...........

4 th __ , 5 tn __ __ m •• , Height.. m •••• m •••••••••• h .

EVENT NO.3 BROAD JUMP 8:00 P. M.
State C. I. F. Meet Record: 24 ft .2~ in., William Johnson (Jefferson. Las Angeles), 1950
National Interscholastic Record: 24 ft. lly.i in., Jesse Owens (East Technical, Cleveland), 1933

4 th __ , 5th __ __ __ ; Di5 to nee"h __ __ m •••••••••

Won by , 2nd __ __ __ ,

8:00 P. M.

3rd __ .

Name and School ,
TRAVIS MATTHE\VS (Jordan, Los Angeles)'"
\V ARD GARDNER (McClatchy, Sacramento)
CLOYD ANGLE (Modesto)
MONTY UPSHAW (Piedmont) I
WALDO PALMER (Point Lorna)
BOB TURNER (San Bernardino).3
EDWIN JACKSON (Venice)
FRANK HERMANN (Willow Glen, San Jose)

No.
83

105
118
128
131

1+9
184­
194-

SHOT PUT (12-POUND)

Name and School ~
CHARLES MUNN (Berkeley)..S
DON WEBBER (Burbank)
JIM DAVIES (Chico)
L. C. TAYLOR (Delano)
STAN NORDSTROM (Dos Palos)
HOWARD PEARSON (Fremont, Oakland)
ARNOLD SMITH (Gal ilea, San Francisco)
JAMES GAMBLE (Jordan, Los Angeles) 2,.

No.
13
16
22
34­

36
55
58
82

EVENT NO.4
State C. I. F. Meet Record 60 ft. 9Ys in .. Leon Patterson (Taft), 1952
National Interscholastic Record: 60 ft. 9Ys in., Leon Patterson (Taf t) 1952

No.
20

2+

+3
66

~O
81

10+
lOr,

Name and School
DON VICK (Chaffey) I
FRED' WHITE (Chula Vista)
BURL GRINOLS (EI Cerr,!o)
DICK BRONSON (Grossmont, San Diego).s~

SILAS WRIGHT (Jefferson, Los Angeles)" +
DANIEL EVERAGE (Jordan, Los Angeles)

FRANK GEREMINA (McClatchy, Sacramento. ~
BILL HECKES (McClatchy. Sacramento) •

No.
124­
134­
150
171
175
178
183

Name and School
JOHN LEWIS (Pacific Grove)
JERALD JAMES (Polytechnic, San Francisco)
ANDERSON (San Mateo)
ARCHIE SCHMITT (Taft)
PROVERB JACOBS (Technical, Oakland)
GARY LAIRD (Tulare)

RAY MARTIN (Van Nuys) 1!13

Won by m ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• , 2nd , 3rd m ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

4th __ , 5th __ , Di5 to nee .

7



EVENT NO.6 880-YARD RUN 8:00 P. M. EV

State C. I. F. Meet Record: I :53.9, Long Stanley (Jefferson, Los An geles), 1950
Nationol Interscholostic Record: I :53.9, Long Stanley (Jefferson, L os Angeles), 1950

Lane No.
1 91
2 26
3 14-

4 65
5 8
6 182
7 180
8 187

Name and School
BOWDEN, (Lincoln, San Jose)1
RUSSELL ELLIS (Compton);t
RA Y COYLE (Bonita)
BUDDY COLE (Grant)

TYSON HADLEY (Bellflower ),3
TOM ANDERSON (Van Nuys) ~
RA Y HOUGHTON (Univ. High, L. A.)
DENNIS O'REILLY (Washington, L. A.)

Lane No.
9 32

10 125
11 133
12 185
13 114
14 48
15 130
16 127

Name and Schoo]
CRETH RICE (Delano)"';­
ROBERT FRY (Pacific Grove)
RALPH FURNARI (Polytechnic,
SAM HOLT (Visalia)
JAMES GREEN (McClymoncis)
ROY LEAKE (Fort Jones)
PIERCE (Pittsburg)
DAN DRYDEN (Patterson)

S. F.)

Stotl
Noti

No.
. +

6
21
31
35

39
+7

57

Won by hh __m m nn , 2nd . __mm m mmn h, 3 rd n m n h h _hh _
Won

4th h ; 5 th h h. ..... h n _n__n_n , Ti men n h __h n m n _
4th _

State C. I. F. Meet Record: 9.6, Fronk Lombardi (Los Angeles), ]928; Bob Frick (San Ramon, Danville), 1935
National Interscholastic Record: 9.4, Jesse Owens (East Technical, Cleveland), 1933

EVENT NO.7 100-YARD DASH 8:10 P. M.
EVE

State
Notio

~

Won by .h . . ... .. ._. , 2nd .. h. . .. __h. __h .... m .. n __._. .__. .__... ,

No.
4

19
31

35
39
47
53
85

Name and School
JAMES JACKSON (Alameda)3
KEITH GRONEMAN (Burroughs, Glendale)
LEAMON KING (Delano) I
DARRYL ELLINGSON' (Dorsey, Los Angeles) ;l,.
ALONZO HALL (Edison, Fresno)
PETE FISHER (Escalon)
CLARENCE LONGANECKER (Fremont, L. A.)
CHARLES COLLINS (King City)

No.
98

111
115
120
148
157
191

Name and School
GEORGE HUTCHERSON (Manual Arts; L. A.) ~
WARREN SANDS - (McClatchy, Sacramento)
BRADY HORD (McClymonds)
JACK GROAT (Monrovia)
MEL ROBERTSON (Salinas)
BILL SWISSHELM (Santa Ana) ~
FRANK ROBERTS (Washington, San Francisco)

1':: ,
3 rd n h. _.__. n n n ... .. ._. ... .h. _.. __m_

No.
7

38
45

56
59
60
90

93

Won b

4th_ .... .. n_h. . . .. .__. . . . h_._n_; 5th._n h_nh n_nn_ .. . .__.. h m ... __n __n._., Ti men_mn. n_n. __. ... __... _hh.n .h nn ..... 4thhh __

State C. I. F. Meet Record: ]4.1, Steve Turner (Glendale,}, 1950
Notional Interscholastic Record: 14.0, Joe _Batiste (Tucson; Arizona); 1939;Lee Miller (Burbank, San Antonio), 1947

Note: Bill Curtis of Waurika, Oklo., ran 13.7 in the Southern Six Conference Relays at Duncan, Okla. on April 17.
Record acceptance is pending.

EVENT NO.8 120-YARD HIGH HIJRDLES

No.
23
38
50
56
69
76
84
90

Name and School
MIKE MORGAN (Chico)
TOM YATES (East Bakersfield),3
KELLY WILLIAMS (Francis Polytechnic, L. A.) ~

LIN SITTON (Fullerton) 1:'
BENNY NELSON (Hoover, San Diego)
CLIFFORD SMART (Jefferson. Los Angeles)

HARRY HEALEY (Keppel) / .J.L, Jf'VERNON JONES (Lemoore) IT '

8:25 P. M.

No. Name and School
99 EVERETT JACKSON (Manual Arts, L. A.)

119 .JACK BOOKOUT (Modesto)
128 MONTY UPSHAW (Piedmont)
1:11 HENDERSON (San Mateo)
162 LARRY ROBBINS (Santa Rosa)
168 CECIL PEARSON (Stockton)""--
174 JOHN HARDY (Technical, Oakland)
190 CLINT REDUS (Washington, San Francisco)

EVH

State C

Nationc

Lane
1
2
3

4
5

6
7
8

Won by

4th .

4th .. __.. .. __.. __.__. n .. . ._, 5th __ __. .__. .. n __.__h __h_.__h .. __h .h_n ; Ti m e .. . . . .__.h_n_m _. .__.. ._.. __.. _

Won by ._. .. . . .. .... __.... .; 2nd __. ..__. . . . ._. .__m n •• .,

State C. I. F. Meet Record: 48.4, Myrel Gillett (EI Centro), 1933
National Interscholastic Record: 48.0, Gene Cole (lancaster, 0,), 1948

EVENT NO. 9

State C.
Notional

Schoo]
ALAME
BERKEl
DELANI
EDISON
FREMOJ

EVEN

GLENDl
JEFFER:

LASSEN

MANUt
McCLA T

3 rd. h ••• __ • m. n' • • •• • 'h _. "n • __••••

-¥-Q .IeName and Schoo] / "
JERRY MILNE (Sacramento)
BRUCE KITCHEN (Riverside)
LANNY QUIGLEY (Downey) ~
LLOYD CARTER (Palo Alto)
JIM GRAVES (Burbank)
RICHARD MACEDO' (Visalia)
ROBERT WHITE (McClymonds)
BOB HICKS (Lassen)

8:35 P. M.

Lane No.
9 147

10 142
11 37
12 126
13 15
14 186
15 117

16 ,1 86

440-Y ARD DASH

Name and Schoo]
WALT DENNY (Stockton)
X. L. EMERSON (Richmond)4 I
ROBERT TAYLOR (Jefferson, L. A.$L
RAY McINTYRE (Washington, S. F.)
HANK ROLDAN (Orosi)
JOHN BOWDEN (Francis Po]y., L. A.).,s­
HOSEA HARPER (Alameda)..3
ROBERT CARTER (Jefferson, L. A.)

Lane No.
1 165
2 138
3 77
4 189
5 123
6 49
7 3
8 72

Won by __ __.. . n __ __._. .h .. __. . .. ; 2nd __.. n_.. __._ . . n .. _._n_' 3rd h n n' . n .. .. _ __.h . .

4th_ ..•__.. __.__.. . .. . ._. ._. .. __.__.... , 5th .... n .. _n .m. __. . nn .... . __.. .__n_n n __' Time_. __.. . ... _... .. mn n . ..

8

Won by __.

4th_h_. _



EVENT NO. 10 220- YARD DASH 8:45 P. M.

State C. I. F. Meet Recard: 21.2, Gearge Andersan (Muir, Pasadena), 1933; Bryant Allen (Jeffersan, Las Angeles), 1937
Natianal Interscholastic Record: 20.7, Jesse Owens (East Technical, Cleveland), 1933

No. Name and School No. Name and School
. + JAMES JACKSON (Alameda) 79 JOE WINSLOW (Jefferson, Los Angeles)

6 DON RISINGER (Alhambra) 92 KNOTH (Lincoln, San Jose)
21 LARRY YOUNG (Chester) 98 GEORGE HUTCHERSON (Manual Arts, L. A.),3

31 LEAMON KING (Delano)' <h 103 ED HICKS (Marysville)
35 DARRYL ELLINGSON (Dorsey)Z .') ['T 115 BRADY HORD (McClymonds)
39 ALONZO HALL (Edison, Fresno) IV ' 120 JACK GROAT (Monrovia) _
+7 PETE FISHER (Escalon) 1+8 MEL ROBERTSON (Salinas) ~
57 OTIS BRYANT (Galileo) 157 BILL SWISSHELM (Santa Ana) "'1-

Won by 00; 2nd ; 3rd h h .

4th 000 00000.0000000 00 ; 5th 0000.....................•............ ; Time .

EVENT NO. 11 180-YARD LOW HURDLES 9:00 P. M.
State C. I. F. Meet Record: 19.0, Steve Turner (Glendale), 1950
National Interscholastic Record: 18.9, Steve Turner (Glendale, Calif.), 1950

Note: Bill Curtis of Waurika, Okla., ran 18.8 in the Southwestern Invitational at Duncan, Okla. on April 4.
Record acceptance is pending.

No. Name and School No. Name and School
7 FRED MILLER (Bell)"':> 97 DONALD ARMSTRONG (Manual Arts, L. A.)I

38 TOM YATES (East Bakersfield) 3 99 EVERETT JACKSON (Manual Arts, L. A.)
+5 KEN PFENNNINGER (EI Monte) q' 128 MONTY UPSHAW (Piedmont) 2-56 LIN SITTON (Fullerton) 1 I' - 160 PETE GODINEZ (Santa Maria)
59 JOHN NICHOLSON (Galt) 162 LARRY ROBInNS (Santa Rosa).j-
60 DICK KRETZ (Gilroy) 168 CECIL PEARSON (Stockton)
90 VERNON JONES (Lemoore) 173 JOHN APPERSON (Technical, Oakland)
93 JIM SMITH (Live Oaks) 190 CLINT REDUS (Washington, San Francisco)

Won by · 00 0000.. 00 , 2nd h .00., ; 3 rd h ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

4th 00 , 5th h •••••••• h ••••••••••••••••••• 000 , Time.h 00. h .

EVENT NO. 12 ONE MILE RUN 9:15 P. M.
State C. I.. F. Meet Record: 4:23.2, Fernando Ledesma (Compton), 1952
National Interscholastic Record: 4:21.2, Louie Zamperini (To'rrance, Calif'), 1934

Lane No. Name and School Lane No. Name and School
1 137 BOB SEAMAN (Reedley) I 9 1+6 ARMANDO CASTRO (Roosevelt, L. A.)
2 193 DANNY SCHWEIKART (Whittier).2. 10 159 BILL WILSON (Santa Clara)
3 73 JAMES DAVIS (Jefferson, L. A.) 11 9 LARRY WRAY (Bellflower)~
+ 153 FRED ACKENBACK (San Pedro) 12 132 MEL DOWDELL (Polytechnic, S. F.)
5 179 PHIL PLACENTIA (Tulare) 13 70 JIM GROVER (lone)
6 167 DUANE LUDLOW (Stockton) + 1'; ;z../ 14- 135 BOB GALLA GAR (Portola)
7 122 MAURY GRAVES (Oakland) 15 129 CASSILLAS (Pittsburg)
8 27 ART ANDREW (Compton)..3 16 71 GARY LANTES (James Lick, San Jose)

W qn by 00 000 ; 2nd h ••••••••••••••• h ••••••••••••••••••• 00 ; 3rd 00 .

4th 00 00........................................••...... ; 5th 00 000 ; Time h h 00 .

EVENT NO. 13 880-YARD RELAY 9:35 P. M.
State C. I. F.·Meet Record: 1 :28.3, Los Angeles (Adrian Udell, Jerry Isett, George Boane, Corny Johnson), 1933

Nationol Interscholastic Record:,,1 :27.6, North Des Moines (Gary Scott, Conrad Jones, Reggie Kaiser, George Nichols), 1948
__ i'"" r.s.~,vSchool 'I;' COhtestants ".i _. School Contestants .

ALAMEDA (2 ~, 3 Harper, 4- Jackson, 5 Mason).3 McCLYMONDS (OAK.) (112 Carnegie, 114- Green,iL-
BERKELEY (10 Abuan, 11 Gannette, 12 Lasarte, 13 Munn) 115 Hord, 116 Paschal)
DELANO (29 Clark, 31 King, 33 Stevens, 34- Taylor)::r POLYTECHNIC (RIVERSIDE) (14-2 00.. 00..•.•..• 1+3.. ,

EDISON (39 A. Hall, 40 W. Hall, 4-1 White, 4-2 Williams) 14-4- , 14-5.. ..........••...... )

FREMONT (L. A.) (51 Alvarado, 52 Cobb, 53 Longanecker, RICHMOND (138 Emerson, 139 L. Jones, 1+0 W. Jones,
54- Ross) 14-1 Leffal)

GLENDALE (61..."'''000000' 62000000""''''' 63 , 64- ) SANTA ANA (154- McCosh, 155 Neal, 156 Peacock,
JEFFERSON (L. A.) (72 Carter, 77 Taylor, 78 Vaugh, 157 Swisshelm)

79 Winslow) STOCKTON (165 Denny, 166 Guestin, 168 Pearson,
LASSEN (86000000· ..,00.' 87.00 .. 00000.000.. ' 88.000 , 89 0000000.. ) 169 Thienes) .

MANU4L ARTS (L. A.) (98 Hutcherson, 99 Jackson, ;.~ 7 bWASHINGTON (S. F.) (188 Boone, 189 McIntyre,, 100 Ricks, 102 Wade) • "'" . __ 190 Redus, 191 Roberts)
McCLATCHY (SAC.) (108 Parent, 109 Peoples, 110 Powell,

111 Sands)

Won by 00 ••••••••••• ; 2nd h •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ; 3 rd .

4thm ...., 00 000000.000 .

5th h h ~. h·..··..··..··..·[i..;;··S·; Tim:;.~;;;.;;, /.;.£8 3 .



220- YARD DASH

880-YARD RUN

STATE C. I. F. TRACK AND FIELD TEAM ..CHAMpIONS - 1915- 1952
(RECORDHOLDERSLISTED IN BOLDFACE)

lOO-YARD DASH

1915-Roy. Brown. (Sacramento) h__mmm m..mm...__.m·m10.2
1916-CharleyPaddock (Pasadena) mm ...m...__...__.. ...10.4
19,17:-:-JackMelville(Berkeley) m .m.. m.. ..10.0
1915-Charley Paddock (Pasadena) .. m ...m..__..__m.10.2
1919-Al Wright (Lincoln, Los Angeles) .__. ..__.m__..10.4·
1920-Eddie Sudden (Lick-\Vilmerding, San Francisco .. 10.0
1921-Vernon Blenkiron (Compton) m__. .__. ..__m..m10.2
1922-HerscheL Smith (San Fernando) .. .__.mm__10.4
1923-Eddie Pollock (Pasadena) __.__m mm 10.0
192~Vic Klein (Hollywood) __mmm__m__...mmm m 10.1
1925-Vernon "Junior" Hanford (Manual Arts,

Los Angeles) .__.. m__.... m. .. m ..__.mm...m10.1
1926-Dick Wehner (Brawley) m__mmm mm.__m__" __" 9.8
1927-Frank Wykoff (Glendale) .. m.m ...m..__mm... 9.8
1928-Frank Lombardi (Los Angeles) ..m__mm__mmmm mm 9.6
1929-Jim Willson (San Diego) __.m mmm. .__m ..__mm 9.8
1930-AI Koenig (Huntington Beach) __..mm . ...__mmlO.1

]915­
1916­
19]7­
19]8­
1919­
1920­
]92]­
1922­
]923­
1924­
]925­
1926­
]927­
]928­
]929­
]930­
]93]­
]932­
]933-

]915­
]9]6­
]917­
]9]8­
19]9-,
]920-.
192]-.
]922-]
]923-]
]92+--]
]925-(
1926-J
] 927-J
1928-J
]929-~
]930-]1
193]-F

]9]5

19]6
]9]7

]9]8
1919
1929
192]·
]922
1923·
1924­
1925·
1926·
1927·
1928·
1929­
1930­
1931­
1932­
1933-

1915-1\
]9]6-1
]9]7-L
1918::"":H
]9]9-H
]920-0
] 92]-A
1922-E,
]923-H
]924-H
1925-A
1926-01

B(

1927-Ly
]928-H,

Bo
1929-W
1930-K.
]93]-Pa
1932-Co
1933-Co
193+--De
1935-Lei

I'·
t·

1931-Foy Draper (Huntington Park) .m.m ..__....· m 9.9
1932-Milton "Dubby" Holt (Hoover, Glendale) __um. 9.S
1933-Dave Siegel (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) ..mm 10.0
193~Mack Robinson (Muir, Pasadena) .m '__...m10.0
1935-Bob Frick (San Ramon, Danville) ..mm__m__m__" ·__· 9.6
1936-William "Mickey" Anderson (Muir, Pasadena) __9.7
1937-Bryant Allen (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . 9.S
1935-Bill Van Leuven (Wilson, Long Beach) :m__9.S
1939-Jack Trout (Bakersfield) m m m__. 9.9
1940-Eddie Morris (Huntington Beach) ...m m.m. . 9.7
1941-Al Jackson (Edison. Fresno) .m m .;__.. .. 9.S
1946-Art Williams (Riverside)· .. . .10.0
1947-John Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) .m__. . .:__9.9
1945-Bill Fell (Compton) .. m... m....__..__..---..mm--__9.7
1949-Erbie SchoppeI' (Lincoln, Los Angeles) . m__....·__9.9
1950-Gary Green (Jefferson, Los Angeles) .m · · ·__9.9
1951-Bob Cunning (Hoover, Glendale) . 9.7
1952-Herb Turner (Alameda) __m..__m .. · 9.9

1933-George Anderson [Muir, Pasadena) .. .m__.__..__. .m21.2
193~Brainard Worrill (Muir, Pasadena) __. m m__21.S
1935-Burt Price (Excelsior, Norwalk) __.__mm. __.....*21.2
1936-Burt Brady (Gridley) m .. .__.__. m . .21.6
1937-Bryant Allen (Jefferson, Los Angeles) __..__m m ..21.2
1935-ECIdie Morris (Huntington Beach). . .... .__m__21.6
1939-Eddie Morris (Huntington Beach) .....m .. .21.4
1940-Eddie Morris (Huntington Beach) :m. ..... 21.3
1941-Glenn Willis (San Diego) m.. .. . .. ....__21.7
1946-Ray Gregg (El Monte) __.m. .__ . . 21.9
1947- John Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) ..__ m m..__.21.S
1945-John Bradley (Hoover, Glendale) . ..__.. ..m__21.5
194<r-Erbie SchoppeI' (Lincoln, Los Angeles) . .. 21.6
1950-Guy Blackburn (Jefferson. Los Angeles) .__. ..__21.3
195]-Leamon King (Delano) .__m .mm ..21.4
1952-Herb Turner (Alameda) __. .__..__m ... 21.6

.;.Record disallowed.
(Herb Turner of Alamedaran 21.2 in a heat in 1950 but because of

exceS5"find (4.6 mph) the record could not be allowed.Wind exceeding
4.473 mph shall nullify a claim for record,)

1932-Ray Cartwright (Santa Ana) .....__. ..... __. 2 :00.6
1933-Bill McCurdy (Tamalpais, Mill Valley)' .. .2 :00.1
193~Mel Nickerson (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) m..1 :58.4
1935-Ralph Wood (Carpinteria) __..__ .1 :57.6
1936-Jerry Lopes (Placer, Auburn) '. .__ 1:57.1
1937-Jim Lawson (Jordan, Los Angeles) m.1 :59.7
1938-Leroy Weed (Coachella) .. ..__ 1:58.8
] 939-Paul Christiensen (Beverly Hills) . 2 :01.3
1940-Roger Lane (San Rafael) __ . . .. 1 :57.5
1941-Thelno Knowles (Santa Monica) . ..__ 1:55.6
1946-Dan Guest (Santa Monica) . .. __ 2:00.5
1947-Jerome Walters (Compton) m ..1:57.6
194-8-Wilbur Firestone (Compton) .: ..1 :57.8
1949-Wilbur Firestone (Compton) __. .. 1 :58.1
1950-Lang Stanley (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . 1:53.9
1951-Gene Jones (Technical, Oakland) . __ 1 :58.4
1952-Jim Briggs (Pittsburg) . . ..__ m..1 :57.2

1915r-Les Wark (Polytechnic, Long Beach) ..__m__mmh.22.0
1916-Charley Paddock (Pasadena) m . .. m__.22.4
1917-Charley Paddock (Pasadena) . m.__m__. m.22.0
1915-Charley Paddock (Pasadena) . .. mm22.4
1919-Bob Allen (Redlands) .. ... . ...__.. .__m.. 23.S
1920-Eddie Sudden (Lick-Wilmerding, San Francisco) 21.S
1921-Bob Allen (Redlands) .__.m__.__.m m__..__m .. 22.6
1922-Walter vVickersham (Bakersfield) .. m . . 24.2
1923-Bob Lee (Franklin, Los Angeles) ..__m.. .... 22.2
192~Archie Woodyard (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . m:__22.5
1925-Walter Floyd (Lincoln, Los Angeles) .__.__.. . 22.6
1926-0rphus Kirks (El Monte) .__.. m__..... m. ...mm22.1
] 927-Frank Wykoff (Glendale) .. . .__.__m.. '>21.0
]92S-Frank Lombardi (Los Angeles) m ....m__m__m'

Frank Wykoff (Glendale) ..m__m m..__m m__.21.4
1929- Jim Willson (San fJ~ego) mm__mm__..__..mm.m__21.4
1930-Ashley Burch (Jordan. Los Angeles) .. .. mmm2LS
]931-Ashley Burch (Jordan, Los Angeles) . .. 21.5
] 932·-George Anderson (Muir, Pasadena) .. m ..m21.S

440- YARD DASH
1915-George "Tuffy" Conn (Pasadena) mm m__..m50.0 1933-Myrel Gillett (EI Centro) . m. m .m.__..__.. m__..48.4
1916-Mark Kellogg (Fresno) ..m .; m .... .51.4 1934--Doug Hammond (Hollywood) m.. .__m...50.3
1917-Dick Seltzer (Redlands) .. ..__ 53.0 1935-Howard Upton (Turlock) .__m __m__. m48.9
1915-George "Spec" Schiller (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) 49.6 1936-George Gray (Wilson, Long Beach) .__m49.9
1919-Jeff Wilcox (Harvard, North Hollywood) 54.2 1937-Wilbur Miller (Jefferson, Los Angeles) m..49.7
1920- Thurmond Clarke (Los Angeles) .... ..__. ..50.2 1935-Bob J Hogan (Piedmont) .. m .__.m __m .50.4
1921-Ed Shaw (Monrovia) .__m . mm . 52.2 1939-Ken Horn (Fowler) m__.__. .. .m. .__. 50.5
1922-Ed Shaw (Monrovia) .. ...m .m ... ...__. 54.4 1940-Duane Lewis (Compton) __.__.__m . .__..__.__m. m.4S.S --
1923-Vernon "Junior" Hanford (Manual Arts, 1941-0. B. Hughes (\Vhittier) . m .mm .__49.9

Los Angeles) mm ..__.m m.. .. m.__.52.6 1946-Norm Stocks (San Diego) m . . .__.. . ..49.3
]92~\Vilburn "Lank" Talbot (Analy, Sebastopol) . .51.6 1947-Luther 'Butler (Jefferson, Los Angeles) __m.. .__.49.4
1925-Walter Hanson (Mount Diablo, Concord) .m 51.0 1945-Fred Thompson (Jordan, Los Angeles .49.2
1926-Cliff Gantt (Polytechnic, Long Beach) . 50.0 Luther Butler (Jefferson, Los Angeles) . ..49.8
1927-Percy McArthur (Huntington Park) . .__... m 51.0 1949-George Adrian (Hollywood) ...__mm " .49.3
] 928-Carl Childreth (Polytechnic, Long Beach) __m .__50.2 1950--Sherman Miller (Napa) . . .m. .. .__48.8
1929-Irvine "Cotton" vVarburton (San Diego) .__mmm49.6 1951-J ack North (Jordan; Long Beach) .. . . __..49.7
1930-Carl Satterfield (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) .m50.3 1952---:Lanny Carter (Orange) .. ..__ m__.__.48.S
1931-John McCarthy (Fairfax, Los Angeles) mm...4S.7 .
1932- John Rout (Jefferson Los Angeles) . .__mm50.1 Two races were run in 1948; therefore two champions.

1915-Gerald Blankenship (Visalia) __m m.. .. m .1:59.8
1916-Colin Kilby (Coalinga) m .. m__m__.. mm..2 :02.S
1917-Harleigh Baker (Fillmore) .m__. m m .__.__2 :02.0
1918-Ken Saunders (Pasadena) m..m . .. 2 :02.8
1919- Jerry Pearce (Berkeley) .... . ..m .. ....__m. .2 :08.0
1920-Paul Stroud (Perris) . .m.. ... .m. . .. m.1:59.4
1921-Elmer Boyden (Vallejo) __. . ..__1:59.2
1922-Irving Thomas (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) .2 :0+.6
1923-Earl Lockhart (Sacramento) 1:59.0
] 92~Ed Gloege (Covina) __ . 1:59.1
1925-Alex McKinnon (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) . . 1 :59.8
1926-Doug Knowles (Bakersfield) .__.. . . .. .2 :01.2
1927-Bill McGeagh (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) .....2 :02.8
1928-Herb Welch (Visalia) __. m __ .. 2 :01.2
1929-Herb Welch (Visalia) __.. ..__..m 1 :58.4
1930-Al Hassan (Jefferson, Los Angeles) .m ... ..__ 2 :00.1
]931-Ca rl Satterfield (Manual Arts, Los Angeles' . .1 :57.6

10



l
ri

STATE C. I. F. TRACK AND FIELD TEAM CHAMPIONS - 1915 - 1952
(RECORDHOLDERSLISTED IN BOLDFACE)

ONE MILE RUN
1915-Gerald Blankenship (Visalia 4-:30.0 1934-Louie Zamperini (Torrance) 4-:27.8
1916-Andy Silvas (Technical, Oakland) 4-:40.6 1935-Elmer "Bud" Bayer (Paso Robles) 4-:30.4
1917-Whitney Reeve (Pasadena) 4-:37.4 1936-;-Simon Scott (Tamalpais, Mill Valley) A :31.2
1918- Jerry Pearce (Berkeley) ..4-:4-4-A 1937-Brice Hammack (Yreka) ..4-:30.4-
1919-Atwood Scovel (San Bernardino) 4:47.0 1938-J ack Moore (Stockton) 4-:26.9
1929-Charley Watts (Berkeley) ..4-:36.2 1939- John Hall (Torrance) ..4-:26.8
1921-Bill Kerr (Huntington Beach) ..4-:30.4 194-0-Kellen Ramirez (Edison, Fresno) 4-:31.5
1922-Les Schwobeda (Petaluma) ..4:40.0 194-1-Bob Ingram (San Jose) 4:32.8
1923-Earl Lockhart (Sacramento) ..4:31.6 1946-Bob McMillen (Cathedral, Los Angeles) ..4-:24-.0
1924-Lee Hansen (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 4:37.1 1947-Chuck Kohl (Compton) ..4-:29.2
1925-Chesley Unruh (El Monte) ..4:35.2 194-8-John Woolley (Marshall, Los Angeles) ..4-:29.1
1926- Jack Ferguson (Inglewood) 4-:35.7 194-9-Ellwyn Stribling (Commerce, San Francisco) 4-:25.1
1927-Cliff Halstead (Sacramento) 4 :33.6 1950-Ron Bauer (Washington, San Francisco) 4:23.7
1928-Dick Brooks (Redlands) *no time 1951·-Allie Cage (McClymonds, Oakland) 4-:30.7
1929-John Baker (Huntington Park) ..4-:31.1 1952-Fernando Ledesma (Compton) ..4-:23.2
1930-Phil Morentin (Visalia) ..4-:31.0
1931-Phil Morentin (Visalia) ..4-:32.8
1932-Virgil Hooper (Antelope Valley, Lancaster) ....4:32.3 (Wally Minch of Inglewoodwon race in 4.390 but was disqalified
1933-Virgil Hooper (Antelope Valley, Lancaster) ....4-:29.2 for "cutting in",)

l20-YARD HIGH HURDLES
1915-Earl Thomson (Polytechnic Long Beach) 15.2 1934-Leroy Kirkpatrick (El Centro) 14.7
1916-Harry Lamport (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 16.4 1935-Johnny Lindell (Monrovia) 15.0
1917-Earl Johnston (Fullerton) 16.2 1936-Doug Busby (Sacramento) 15.7
1918-Larry Rice (Compton) 16.0 1937~Ray Seares (Wilson, Long Beach) 15.5
1919-Charley Daggs (Claremont) 16.6 1938-John Biewener (San Diego) 15.3
192,0-Otto Anderson (Pomona) 15.8 1939-Phil Diez (Lincoln, Los Angeles) ..........................•
1921-J ack Houston (Lincoln, Los Angeles) 16.0 Sam Johnson (Fillmore) 14.9
1922-Dick Blewett (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 16.j) 1940-Keith Hale (Bakersfield) ..........................................•
1923-Ross Nichols (Huntington Beach) 1..••••••••••••••••••. 15.4 Don Reiss (Burlingame) 14.7
1924-Ross Nichols (Huntington Beach) 15.3 1941-0mar Cowles (Palo Alto) 14.3
1925-Les Eade (Hollywood) ~ 15.4 1946-Bob Bacon (Redondo) 14.5
1926-Jim Meeks (Hollywood) · 15.1 194-7-Hugh McElhenny (Washington, Los Angeles) 14.5
1927-Jeddy Welsh (Pasadena) 14.8 194-8-Bob Mathias (Tulare) 14.5
1925-Joe Bills (Polytechnic, Long Beach) 15.6 194-9-Jack Davis (Hoover, Glendale) I4-A
1929-Bernie Miller (Hollywood) lS.4- 1950-Steve Turner (Glendale) 14.1
1930-Bill Du Puy (Inglewood) :..lS.4 1951-Don Brinker (Fresno) 14.5
1931-Art Fisher (Redlands) lS.5 19S2-Ancel Robinson (Selma) 14.7
1932- Jack Ward (Selma) lS.0 From 1915 to 1938. inclusive. th~ hurdles measured 42 inches. In
1933-Roy Staley (Santa Monica) lS.2 1'139. they were shortened to~39-inch~5.

lBO-YARD LOW HURDLES
1915-J ud House (Riverside) *23.S 1932-Ben Siegel (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) .24.3
1916-Harry Lamport (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 2S.S 1933-Leroy Kirkpatrick (El Centro) , 24.0
1917-Colin Kilby (Coalinga) 2S.6 1934-Leroy Kirkpatrick (EI Centro) 23.9
1915-llarry McDonald (San Bernardino) 26.6 1935-Joe Davis (Inglewood) 24.2
1919-Charley Daggs. (Claremont) 27.4- 1936- Jack Russell (Fillmore) 24.2
1920- Jim Fulkerson ( Ventura) : 26.4 1937-George Sangster (Muir. Pasadena) 23.S
1921-Jack Houston (Lincoln, Los Angeles) 25.4 1935-Tom Whitney (Roseville) 24.6
1922-Mort Kaer (Red Bluff) .26.4 1939-Hubert Duke (Jordan, Los Angeles) 24-.2
1923-Mort Kaer (Red Bluff) 24.9 194-0-Glen Shoop (Jordan, Long Beach) 24-.7
1924-De Wolfe Requa (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 2S.4- 194-l-Ray Meagher (Bakersfield) 24-.3
1925-Clarence Norris (Santa Maria) : 2S.1 194-6-Bob Bacon (Redondo) 24-.2
1926-Jimmy Payne (San Bernardino) 23.9 194-7-Hugh McElhenny (Washington, Los Angeles) 19.3
1927-Jeddy Welsh (Pasadena) 24-.0 194-S-Bob Mathias (Tulare) 19.6
1925-Joe Bills (Polytechnic, Long Beach 24.S 194-9-Jack Davis (Hoover, Glendale) **19.5
1929-Norman Paul (Santa Ana) 24-.0 1950-Steve Turner (Glendale) 19.0
1930-Norman Paul (Santa Ana) 24-.2 1951-Dick Clarke (Glendale) 19.S
1931-Plato Smart (Compton) 24.2 1952-Ancel Robinson (Selma) 19.4-

HIGH JUMP
1915-Millard "Tip" Webster (Santa Paula) 5-9~ 1936-Les Steers (Palo Alto) 6-~
1916-Titus Moore "(Pasadena) 5-8~ 1937-Les Steers (Palo Alto) 6-4-
1917:--Lloyd Hill (Coalinga) 5-9~ 1938-Gil La Cava (Beverly Hills) 6-7%
1915-Harold "Brick" Muller (San Diego) S-l1~ 1939-Bill Stewart (Torrance) 6-4-
1919-Harold "Brick" Muller (Technical, Ookland) 5·6 194-0-J ack Newman (Polytechnic, Long Beach) 6-4-%
1920-0Iiver Corey (Chaffey, Ontario) m •••••••• 6-0 1951-Henry Caldwell (Edison, Fresno) 6-1
1921-AI Fisher (Lincoln, Los Angeles) 6-% 194-6-Wilfred Schlange (Citrus, Azusa) ,
1922-Ed Shaw (Monrovia) h •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• S-10~ Dick Smith (Roosevelt, Fresno) 6-2
1923-Henry Coggeshall (Sacramento) 5-11 1947-Daryl Butts (Excelsior. Norwalk) ,
1924-Henry Coggeshall (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) 6-1~ Walter Kirk (Porterville) .h.h.h h'
1925-AI Bowen (Santa Monica) m""'''''''''h''h 6-1Yz Dick Smith (Roosevelt, Fresno) hh ,
1926-0Iympus Carter (Jordan, Los Angeles) "'''hh., Ed Young (Jefferson, Los Angeles) 6.0

Bob Van Osdel (Compton) h h S-11 194-8-Dick Brombach (Polytechnic, Long Beach) ,
1927-Lynford Scott (Eureka) ""h"h m ., 6-~ Ed Young (Jefferson, Los Angeles) h 6-3
1925-Henry Lassalette (Puente) h , 194-9-Norman Woods (Jefferson, Los Angeles) 6-3

Bob Van Osdel (Compton) '''''''''''''''h .,6-21h 19S0-Ralph Bonham (Pomona) h...................•
1929-Walter Marty (Fresno) h.h hh 6-4-~ Vern Wilson (San Jose) h 6-2
1930-Kermit Plowman (Sequoia, Redwood City)' 6-Yz 1951-Bernard Allard (Fresno) h hhh.h h 6-S%
1931-Paul Jacques (Santa Ana) hh 6-4-% 1952-Bernard Allard (Fresno) m •••••••••••••.•••• 6-S~
1932-Corny Johnson (Los Angeles) h h.6-3 "Record disallowed.
1933-Corny Johnson (Los Angeles) 6-S~ **Tied then-existing record of 19.3 in heat.
1934-Delos Thurber (Glendale) 6-S9'8 From 1915 to 1946. inclusive.the distance run was 220 yards. In
1935-Les Steers (Palo Alto) h....,..,..m 6-2 1947. it was shortened to 180 yards.
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STATE C. I. F. TRACK AND FIELD TEAM CHAMPIONS
(RECORD HOLDERS LISTED IN BOLD FACE)

POLE VAULT

1915 - 1952

1915-Lincoln Hall (Santa Paula) 00 11-6
1916-Lincoln Hall (Santa Paula) 00 00.11-9
19l1-Vance Wilbur (Sacramento) 11-0
1915-Enc Richardson (Ukiah) 000 0000 00.11-6
1>19-vick Emmons (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) 10-6
InO--Leroy Goodenough (Fillmore) ..00 00 11-10
Inl-Harold Shoebridge (Anaheim) 12-0
1n2-Harry Smith (San Diego) nm h n.n.n11-117'2
In3-Lee 13arnes (HollYWOOd) ·00000000 00..

Harry Smith (San Diego) n n 12-3Ys
192+--Lee .tlarnes (Ho!!yWOOd) n n..12-11Yz
1925-J ack Williams (Inglewood) ..m •••• nn n n .. lZ-9.9'8
1Y26-lVlarsha!! 13eeman (Armijo. Fairtield) "'''''''00''

Conrad Boye (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) ,
Bi!! Hubbard (San Diego) 00 00 0000'
Jer.ry Stewart (Los Angeles) 00 00 12-+

1927-.6ill Miller (San Diego) n n n n lZ-0
InS-Bill Miller (San Diego) n h 12-9Yz
In9-Bill Miller (San Diego) n n lZ-6
1930-Dave Grow (Polytechnic, Long Beach) n .. lZ-6
1931-Joe Ramsey (Inglewood) 00 00.....................•

Matt Stankovich (Polytechinc, Los Angeles) 12-Sy,I
193Z-BiJ! SeHon (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) .. 00 '

Tom \Vhite (Polytechnic, Long Beach) .00 00 13-0

1933-Ed lIarrison (Santa Monica) n nn..n.nnlZ-7
193+-Dick Clarke (Hoover, Glendale) 00"''''''''00'0000''''

Eldred Ramos (San Ramon, Danville) .... 0000.... '
Richie Rodriguez (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) lZ-10

1935-Dick Clarke (Hoover, Glendale) n n..nn ..n lZ-10Yz
1936-Dave Bodkin (lnglewood) .n nn n lZ-11
1937-Baylor Maynard (Belmont, Los Angeles) '000000013-1:4-
1935-Floyd Doty (Lodi) 00000000 0000..00.'

Lawrence ''Tip'' McLanahan (Sacramento) lZ-10%
1939-Frank Ferguson (Inglewood) ..00 ,

Clarence "13ud" Humberger (Glendale) "'h 13-3y.!
19+0-Frank Ferguson (inglewood) "0000'''''''0000''''''''''''

Irving Moore (Piedmont) 00 00 00 13.0
19+1-Chet .Hartmann (San Benito, Hollister) ""'00"

Irving Moore (Piedmont) h.n ..n.m hh.n ..'.
Ernie Sontag (Taft) nnnhnn nnn nn lZ-6

19+6-Bill Mays (Oxnard) nhm n..,
Phil Quilter (Pasadena) .h n..n n n lZ-6Yz

19+7-George Mattos (Pacific Grove) n ..nhnn u ••••• IZ-6
1<)~8-Don 13a rnes (Fullerton) n ..hnn h n ..n.. lZ-6
1949-Jack Widman (Narbonne, Lomita) nn nn 13-4Yz
19S0-Dick McDonald (Wilson, Long Beach) " 00..•

Harold Red (Lemoore) n h.mnn n.nn 13-Yz
19S1-Clarke Merrill (Belmont, Los Angeles) "'00''''00013-0
19SZ-R. Morris (Burroughs, Burbank) 00 00 00 13-3:4-

BROAD JUMP
1915-Ernie Plavan (Santa Ana) nn n n 21-Z
lY16-Harry Lamport (Manual Arts, Los Angeles) Zl-S:4-
1Yli-Gene Davis (Polytechnic, Los Angeles) 21-10Yz
1YIS-Roy Hassel bach (Fresno) n h ..n.nhh n ..nZO-ll J4
1919-Harold "Brick" Muller (Technical, Oakland) ZO-O
1920-Verden "Bud" Nash (Chino) n n nn ..21-9Yz
1nl-V erden "Bud" Nash (Chino) nhh :h..n ZZ-+Yz
1922-Verden "Bud" Nash (Hunt1l1gton Beach) n22-S%
1923-Mort Kaer (Red Bluff) 00 00.00 00 23-2%
In.Jo----Virgil Elliott (Huntington Beach) ..n n nn 22-3Yz
InS-Fred Osborne (Fu!!erton) nn ooo •••••• n21-SYz
1926-\Valtcr Rehwald (Lincoln, Los Angeles) .. n.n.2Z-S
192/-Frank Wykoff '.Gielldale) 0000 00 ~., ::
InS-Dick Barber (l'olyt<:chnic, Long Beach) n 23-S:4-
1929-Wells Ruby (Hollywood) ..nn nn n.n 2Z-7}4

. 1930-George Shehtanian (Tulare) 000 00..00 0023-291;
.l931-Floyd Wilson (Riverdale) 00 00 23-291;

nJ2-Tom' White (Polytechnic, Long Beach) 22-10Yz
1>JJ-uon SK1I1ner (lVlanUaJ f\ns, LOS f\ngeles) n22-S
1»+--uon SKJnner ('VlanUal f\rts, Los f\ngeleS) nn 23-SYz
n3)-JJmmy Montgomery (~I Monte) n..nn 23-Y-1.
lY30-£.uule f\rnoJU (lVIUIr, l:'asadena) n .23-1:Y.l
1'J3/-.tl,U 13ugbee (MonteDe!!o) 00 00 23-1
lY)S-blIl .tlugbee (lVlontebeUo) nmn n..n n n.23-11h
1~3Y- Jim J urKOVlcn (1<resno) .nn n..n nn nn 2+-Yz
lHU-Glen ShOOp \Jordan, Long 13each) ..00 00 00..22-20
1H1-Kay Meagher (.tlaKerstleJd) .n nnh n ..n.hZ3-S~
lY+6-CarJ Monse;; (Alameda) n ..n ..n..n..n n .22-2Y4
LY+I-tlugh lV1c~lhenny (\Vashington, Los

1\ o'.!eles •. __ n •••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••• 22-1O~/~
19+5-George brown (JonlalI, Los Ang"les) 23-2J4
19+9-George Brown (Jordan, Los Angeles) 23-6J4
19:>u--William Johnson \Jetfersan, Los Angeles) 24-2~
l~JI-Bob Holland (Jefferson, Los Angeles) 22-S:Y.+
19SZ-Ro1l1l1 Garrison (Compton) ..... U ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 23-S~

SHOT PUT ~
1915-\Vayne Meeks (Santa Rosa) , 46-Z% 1931-Don Carter (Franklin, Los Angeles) n..SZ-l0
1916-Waine Meeks (Santa Rosa) ' +7-+y,I lY32-Bob Pyle (Pasadena) h h.m n S3-6
1917-Jim Blewett (Manual Arts) Los Angeles) +1-9y,1 1933-Jim Donaldson (HoiJywood) n n S+-3
1915-Jennings Robertson (Sutter) 0000 00 000044-6 193+-Kay Young (Riis, Los Angeles) n h SS-lO
1919-Ernst Hartmann (Polytechnic. Los Angeles) ..+Z-3 1935-john Raitt (Fullerton) n n SS-Sy,I
1920-Clarence "Bud" Houser (Oxnard) "''''00 +9-9 1936-Joe Hill (California Deaf, Berkeley) 5S-Sy,I
1921-Clarence "Bud" Houser (Oxnard) nSZ-O 1931-Wilbur "Moose" Thompson (Modesto) .n SS-S%
1922-Clarence "Bud" Houser (Oxnard) "'''''''''''''''h.SS-4;Y.:1 1935-Mario" Russo (Pittsburg) SS-S%
1923-Cecil White (Modesto) ..hh nn +S-Yz 1939-Frank Minini (Paso Robles) .. 00 00 5+-1
192+-Cecil White (Modesto) ..hn h n h +9-7y.! 19+0-Ben Steele (Santa Rosa) mn n 5+-41h
1925-Herb Fleishacker (Menlo) .n nn"''''''''''h n+9-Z 19+1-George Souza (Vallejo) n h S2-+:4-
1926-Maury Lauterman (Polytechnic, Los 19+6-John Helwig (Mount Carmel, Los Angeles) ..S9-SYs

Angeles) ..n m.n n n A9-y,I 19+7-Bob Cameron (Washington, Los Angeles) S3-10Ys
1927-Harold Falter (Glendale) mn ..+9-9Ys 19+5-Bob Cameron (Washington, Los Angeles) S9-7y,1
1925-Garrett Arbelbide (Huntington Park) +s-100 19+9-Elmer Willhoite (Merced) S7-3:4-

.' 1929-Nelson Gray (Chaffey, Ontario). n u ••••• hn S3-SYz 19S0-Hal Norris (Grossmont) n n S6-S0
, 1930-Don Carter (Franklin, Los Angeles) ''''''''''hn SZ-S% 19S1-Leon Patterson (Taft) n S9-ZYz

1952-Leon Patterson (Taft) ': m 60-9Ys
BBO-YARD RELAY

1915-Manual Arts, Los Angeles n n mml :3+.2 1932--Polytechnic, Los Angeles nn m m l :31.3
1916-Manual Arts, Los Angeles h m mm l :3+.2 1933-Los Angeles nn m n n nn .1 :28.3
1917-Polytechnic, Los Angeles h no time 193+-Manual Arts, Los Angeles n mnl :Z9,S
1915-Manual Arts, Los Angeles n m.. l :33.6 1935-'-Santa Monica m ••••••• n.. n hn m mn m l :30.1
1919-Manual Arts, Los Angeles m l :3S.2 1936-Santa Monica .n m n..m nl :29.3
1920-Los Angeles "00""""""'''''''''''''''''''00 0000''''m 001 :33.6 1937-Muir. Pasadena m n m l :29.1
1921-Los Angeles nnm h n m l :33.6 1935-Santa Ana h m m nm l :31.Z
1922-Los Angeles h n mm n l :33.6 1939-Compton 00 00 00..00 0000 1 :29..0
1923-Pasadena .n m m l :31.4 19+0-Hoover Glendale 00 00 00 00 1 :30.0
192+-Hpllywood u •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• n m l :31.7 19+1-San Diego h h m l :29.0
1925-Manual Arts, Los Angeles n m.m.! :30.S 1946-San Diego mn ooo ••• m n n n 1 :29.2
1926-Hollywood 00 " 1 :Z9.9 1947- Jordan, Los Angeles :00 00..1 :Z9.7
1927-Glendale : 00 00 m:: 1 :31.S 19+5- Jordan, Los Angeles n..n m nnl :Z9.S
1925-Los Angeles n m h mm n l :29.6 19+9-McClymonds, Oakland m n.. l :30.6
1929- Jefferson, Los Angeles 000000 00 00.00001 :30.1 19SO-Jefferson, Los Angeles m h l :ZS.6
1930-.;San Diego 00 1 :3Z.0 : -19S1-Polytechnic, Los Angeles h..m n"h nnn 1 :30.9
1931-Huntington Park n..m m nl :Z9.6 19S2- Jefferson, Los Angeles 00 00 1 :29.0
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